

No. 13-5272

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LENEUOTI F. TUAUA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Neil C. Weare
WE THE PEOPLE PROJECT
1421 T Street N.W., Ste. 10
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 304-1202

Charles Ala'ilima
LAW OFFICE OF
CHARLES V. ALA'ILIMA, PLLC
P.O. Box 1118
Nu'uuli, AS 96799
(684) 699-6732

Robert J. Katerberg
Murad Hussain
Elliott C. Mogul
Dawn Y. Yamane Hewett
Robert A. DeRise
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
(202) 942-5000
Murad.Hussain@aporter.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Leneuoti F. Tuaua; Va'aleama T. Fosi;
Fanuatanu F. L. Mamea, on his own behalf and on behalf of his minor children,
M.F.N., L.C.M., and E.T.M.; Taffy-Lei T. Maene; Emy F. Afalava;
and the Samoan Federation of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES. RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties and <i>Amici Curiae</i>	i
B. Ruling Under Review.....	ii
C. Related Cases	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. American Samoa Has Long Been A Part Of The United States.....	4
B. Defendants Do Not Recognize Plaintiffs As U.S. Citizens.	6
C. Plaintiffs Have Been Harmed By The “Non-Citizen National” Label.....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14

ARGUMENT	15
I. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT GUARANTEES CITIZENSHIP TO PERSONS BORN IN ALL U.S. TERRITORIES, INCLUDING AMERICAN SAMOA.	15
A. The Text And Original Understanding Of The Citizenship Clause Confirm That “The United States” Includes American Samoa.	17
1. The Fourteenth Amendment’s text and structure confirm that “the United States” is not limited to the States alone.	18
2. The Reconstruction Congress understood that “the United States” includes Territories.	19
a. The Citizenship Clause’s historical context informed its Framers’ original understanding.	20
b. The 1866 Civil Rights Act’s text and drafting history confirm that “the United States” includes Territories.	21
c. The Citizenship Clause’s drafting history confirms that “the United States” includes Territories.	23
3. Authoritative Supreme Court decisions interpret the Citizenship Clause’s scope as including Territories.	25
B. The District Court Relied On Authorities That Do Not Supersede The Original Understanding Of The Citizenship Clause.	29
1. The <i>Insular Cases</i> do not govern this case.	29
a. The <i>Insular Cases</i> did not concern the Citizenship Clause.	30
b. The district court incorrectly relied on Justice Brown’s individual comments about citizenship in <i>Downes v. Bidwell</i>	34

2. The Thirteenth Amendment does not narrow the scope of “the United States” as used in the Fourteenth Amendment.....37

3. The district court’s other cited authorities do not control this case.....41

4. Later Congresses’ practice cannot alter the Citizenship Clause’s meaning.....45

II. THE CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP APPLIES IN AMERICAN SAMOA WHETHER OR NOT IT IS AN “UNINCORPORATED” TERRITORY.....46

A. Birthright Citizenship Is A Fundamental Right.....48

B. Persons Born In American Samoa Are Entitled To Constitutional Birthright Citizenship Unless It Would Be “Impractical And Anomalous.”.....51

1. *King v. Morton* requires an assessment of contemporary circumstances.....52

2. The Supreme Court has also endorsed a context-sensitive reading of the *Insular Cases*.56

3. Birthright citizenship would not be “impractical and anomalous” in American Samoa.....57

III. THE PUTATIVE INTERVENORS DO NOT SATISFY THE STRICT STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION ON APPEAL.....60

CONCLUSION.....61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	33, 36, 49, 50
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17, 18, 25
<i>Alt. Research & Dev. Found. v. Veneman</i> , 262 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l, AFL-CIO v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	60
<i>Anonymous (In re Naturalization Petition)</i> , 1 F. Cas. 1016 (S.D.N.Y. 1846).....	27
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901).....	30
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	30
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954).....	41
* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	31, 32, 33, 42-43, 47, 48, 56, 57
<i>In re Chung Fat</i> , 96 F. 202 (D. Wash. 1899).....	37-38

* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs-Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Collins v. Youngwood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	22
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	54, 55
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	15-16, 25, 45
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901).....	30
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 151 (1901).....	30
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	30, 31-32
<i>Dowdell v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 325 (1911).....	30
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	12, 30, 34, 35, 36, 40
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....	1, 11, 20
<i>Eche v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012)	42, 44
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Fourteen Diamond Rings v. United States</i> , 183 U.S. 176 (1901).....	30
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1983).....	21-22

<i>Goetze v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 221 (1901).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Williams</i> , 192 U.S. 1 (1904).....	30-31
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907).....	30
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	30
<i>Huus v. N.Y. & Porto Rico Steamship Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 392 (1901).....	30
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	16, 49, 50
<i>Kent v. Porto Rico</i> , 207 U.S. 113 (1907).....	30
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904).....	30
<i>King v. Andrus</i> , 452 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1977).....	47, 53, 54
* <i>King v. Morton</i> , 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	2, 3, 14, 47, 48, 51, 52, 53, 54, 59
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (<i>en banc</i>)	35
<i>Kopel v. Bingham</i> , 211 U.S. 468 (1909).....	30
<i>Lacap v. INS</i> , 138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998) (<i>per curiam</i>)	42

<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	54
<i>Licudine v. Winter</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2009).....	42
<i>Loughborough v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. 317 (1820).....	18
<i>Lynch v. Clarke</i> , 1 Sand. Ch. 583 (N.Y. Ch. 1844).....	20
<i>Mendoza v. Soc. Sec. Comm’r</i> , 92 F. App’x 3 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
<i>Mendoza v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 158 (1904).....	30
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	44
<i>Nat’l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1880).....	28
* <i>Noel Canning v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (2013)	15, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 41, 45
<i>Nolos v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	42
<i>Ocampo v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 91 (1914).....	30
<i>Overby v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Perez v. Brownell</i> , 356 U.S. 44 (1958).....	50

<i>Rabang v. Boyd</i> , 353 U.S. 427 (1957).....	43
<i>Rabang v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	42, 51
<i>Rasmussen v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 516 (1905).....	30
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	31, 52
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	46
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	49
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 722 F.3d 361 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
* <i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	11, 21, 25, 26, 29, 50
<i>Trono v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 521 (1905).....	30
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	50
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	57
* <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	12, 16, 25, 26, 27, 45-46, 48-49

<i>Valmonte v. INS</i> , 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998)	42, 51
<i>Wablol v. Villacrusis</i> , 958 F.2d 1450 (9th Cir. 1990)	58
<i>Weedin v. Chin Bow</i> , 274 U.S. 657 (1927).....	16, 26, 29

Federal Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. XIII, § 1	13, 37
* U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 1	1, 3, 15, 19, 37
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2	50
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, § 2	19
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 2.....	34
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	44
U.S. Const., Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	31

Federal Statutes and Treaties

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(22).....	58
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(29).....	6, 58
8 U.S.C. § 1401(e)	57
8 U.S.C. § 1408(1), codifying Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, § 308(1).....	6, 9, 10, 17, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
48 U.S.C. § 1662	4, 6

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	22
General Act of the Conference at Berlin, art. III, § 10 (1889)	33-34
Instrument of Cession by the Chiefs Manu'a Islands to the U.S. Government (July 14, 1904)	4-5
Instrument of Cession by the Chiefs Tutila to the U.S. Government (Apr. 17, 1900).....	4
Naturalization Act of 1795, 1 Stat. 414, § 1	27
Naturalization Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 566, § 1	27
Treaty of Friendship and Commerce between the United States of America and the Government of the Samoan Islands, 20 Stat. 704 (Jan. 17, 1878)	39
Tripartite Convention, art. II, Dec. 2, 1899, 31 Stat. 1878	34

Federal Rules and Administrative Materials

23 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 629 (Feb. 17, 1902)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 10, 14
U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 7 FAM § 1125.1	6-7, 9, 17
U.S. Dep't of State, Foreign Affairs Manual, 7 FAM § 1130, App'x H.....	6
U.S. Dep't of State, Updated Core Document, Report to the United Nations Committee on Human Rights Concerning the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Oct. 2005)	4

Federal Constitutional Drafting Debates

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 145 (1864).....	38
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 521 (1864).....	38
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 553 (1864).....	38-39

Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1313 (1864).....	38
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1314 (1864).....	39
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 600 (1866).....	22-23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1679 (1866).....	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1832 (1866).....	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2768 (1866).....	20-21
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2890 (1866).....	23, 24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2892 (1866).....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2893 (1866).....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2894 (1866).....	19-20, 24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2896 (1866).....	21

State and Territorial Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Am. Samoa Const., arts. I-IV.....	5
A.S.C.A. § 41.0202(j)	58
Haw. Const. art. II, § 1	7-8
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2(d)	7-8

Other Authorities

Charles E. Littlefield, <i>The Insular Cases (II: Dred Scott v. Sandford)</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 281 (1901).....	18-19, 39, 40-41
L.S. Rowe, <i>The Supreme Court and the Insular Cases</i> , 18 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 38 (1901).....	35

Anna Williams Shavers, *A Century of Developing Citizenship Law and the
Nebraska Influence: A Centennial Essay*, 70 Neb. L. Rev. 462 (1991).....26

Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction (1866).....21

Stmt. of the Hon. Eni F.H. Faleomavaega Before the U.N. Special Comm. On
Decolonization, Havana, Cuba (May 23, 2001).....43
